Labette County Board of Commissioners September 18, 2023

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on September 18, 2023, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun, Jessica Dunn from The Labette Avenue.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to approve the minutes of September 11, 2023. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Property Discussion

Appraiser DeLinda White discussed a property issue with Commissioners.

Resolution No. 2023-38-A – JCAB Appointment

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion for the Board of Commissioners to adopt and execute Resolution No. 2023-38-A appointing Kurt Benecke to the Labette/Cherokee County Juvenile Corrections Advisory Board (JCAB), representing County Attorneys, to serve until January of 2026 or until replaced or reassigned. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes).

Road Resolutions Rescinded

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to rescind Resolution 2022-25-L. Speed limit changes will revert to the previously posted speed limits. Vincint B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to rescind Resolution 2022-29-L. Speed limit changes will revert to the previously posted speed limits. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

District Court Budget Discussion

Commissioners met with CPA Rodney Burns to discuss changes to the District Court budget. Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to transfer \$52,640.00 from the Capitol Improvement line item to the Unified Court Budget fund increasing it to \$285,500.00. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 9:47 a.m., until 9:00 a.m. Monday, September 25, 2023.

Attest

County Clerk, Gena Landis

Chairman, Terry Weidert